
1 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

TO:     Mayor Laurel Prussing and Members of the City Council 

FROM:  Michael Monson,  Mayor’s Chief of Staff 

DATE:   July 16, 2015 

RE:         Resolution to Authorize Execution of an Amendment to Contract for Real Estate 
Purchase (Barnes Mobile Home Park). 

Introduction and Background 

On July 6, the final remaining resident of the Barnes Mobile Home Park was moved to another mobile 
home park in Champaign, completing the successful relocation of nine households over a period of 11 
months. The city council set aside $50,000 in Social Service funds in June 2014 to assist in the relocation 
of the residents, and approximately $28,000 of that amount was spent assisting residents, including 
paying for moving costs, rental deposits, application fees and, in a few cases, providing used furniture or 
appliances to help them set up their new households. 

Four of the households were relocated to other mobile home parks in the Urbana-Champaign area; one 
family moved out on their own and sold their trailer to the city; and four residents were awarded and used 
federal Housing Choice  (formerly known as Section 8) vouchers issued by the Housing Authority of 
Champaign County to move into rental homes or apartments. 

The contract for sale of real estate between the city and  the current owner of Barnes, the Weisiger Family 
Trust, called for the mobile home park to be clear of all mobile homes and other existing residential 
buildings and personal property by June 30, 2015, or else the contract would automatically become null 
and void. Because the last resident only began taking steps to move in late June, the June 30 deadline was 
not met. 

Description 

Both the city and representatives of the Weisiger Family Trust want to complete the sale of the property 
for the original terms, $113,000, approved by the city council on Dec. 20, 2013. The attached amendment 
to the contract for sale would extend the deadline for clearing the site to Oct. 15, 2015, with a closing to 
occur within 30 days after the site is fully cleared. The site is mostly cleared and it’s possible a closing 
could occur as soon as August, but the longer deadline leaves extra time in case of any unanticipated 
delays. 

Fiscal Impact 

As mentioned above, the purchase price would remain $113,000 and the city spent roughly $28,000 
assisting residents in relocating. Considerable staff time was also spent helping residents explore housing 



2 
 

options and arranging for moves. Money to pay for the purchase of the park is included in the fiscal 2016 
budget.  
 
Options: 
 

1. Approve the Resolution authorizing purchase of the Barnes property. This would allow the Public 
Works Department to absorb the property and eventually extend its outdoor storage yard to 
include the mobile home park property. 

 
2. Not approve the amendment. The sale of the property would not go through 

 
 
Recommendation:  
  
It is recommended that a Resolution to Authorize Execution of an Amendment To Contract For Real 
Estate Purchase be approved. 
 
 
 
    



RESOLUTION NO.  2015-07-037R 

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE EXECUTION OF AN 
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR REAL ESTATE PURCHASE 

(City’s Purchase of Barnes Mobile Home Park Property 
Between City of Urbana and the Weisiger Family Trust) 

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana (“City”) is a home rule unit of local government pursuant 
to Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any power and 
perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, including the power to regulate for 
the protection of the public health, safety, and welfare; and 

WHEREAS, from time to time, the City Council deems it necessary and appropriate for the 
City to purchase or sell certain real estate in furtherance of its governmental functions and 
operations; and 

WHEREAS, on or about December 20, 2013, the City and the Weisiger Family Trust 
Under Agreement Dated January 2nd, 1987 (hereinafter, “Seller”) (collectively, the “Parties”) 
entered into and executed a Contract for Sale of Real Estate (hereinafter, “Agreement”) concerning 
certain real property commonly known as 610 S. Glover Avenue, Urbana, Illinois as more fully 
described in the Agreement and Exhibit A appended to the Agreement (hereinafter, the “Property”); 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided, inter alia, that Seller shall be responsible for clearing 
all leases and tenancies of any kind, the residential building located on the Property, and all above 
ground manmade objects excepting only concrete pads located on the Property; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties agreed, inter alia, that a closing on the sale of the Property to the 
City shall occur on or before June 30, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties further agreed, inter alia, that should Seller fail to remove all the 
structures on the Property as described in the Agreement on or before June 30, 2015, the Agreement 
shall automatically become null and void; and  

WHEREAS, due to efforts to relocate residents of certain mobile homes located on the 
Property from their then-residences to residences located off the property that extended beyond June 
30, 2015, the Parties were unable to close on the sale and purchase of the Property as provided in 
the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, there still remains on the Property certain manmade structures that the Seller 
is obligated to remove prior to closing on the sale of the Property to the City; and  

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to extend the aforesaid removal date and closing in light of 
the Seller and City’s efforts and difficulties in relocating residents with mobile homes on the 
Property. 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, 
Champaign County, Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1.  The Mayor shall be and hereby is authorized to enter into and execute on behalf of the 
City of Urbana an Amendment to Contract for Sale of Real Estate in substantially the form as 
appended hereto. 

Section 2.  That the Mayor shall be and hereby is authorized to undertake such other actions as are 
necessary to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution. 

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this ____ day of ___________, ________. 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAINED: 

___________________________________ 
Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this ____ day of ___________, ________. 

___________________________________ 
Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor 





















(493')

Lot 13 of Archie J. Hartle's First Subdivision
(8

8.
34

')
92-21-16-182-006

43,561 SF (1.0 Acre)

Urbana Public Works

704

706

0

606

705

703

608 608 608 608 608

609

607

606 606 606

803

605

G
lover Ave

E Oregon St

μ
1 inch = 60 feet

EXHIBIT A

Aerial Photo: 2011
Print Date: 5/20/2013


	01 - Barnes MHP Memo 07-16-2015
	03 - Barnes MHP-Amendment to Contract for Sale
	04 - Barnes MHP Original Contract for Sale



